

FEE SCHEDULE: TUITION AND OTHER REGISTRATION CHARGES

The Southern Baptist Theological Seminary

2014/2015

Application Fees

(Non-refundable and not applicable to any other fees.)

Application for admission	\$35.00
Application for a degree program after SBTS graduation with another degree	\$35.00

Student Enrollment Fees

On-Campus per Semester	\$250.00
Extension center/Internet per semester	\$45.00
Winter and Summer Term (all undergraduate and master's students).....	\$45.00
Boyce Student Life Fee (Semesters only).....	\$70.00

Service Fees

Graduation Fee	\$200.00
Graduation Fee (SWI).....	\$25.00
Transcript Fee	\$6.00

Processing Fees

ID Card replacement (lost card).....	\$25.00
Document Verification (Authentication and Apostille)	\$30.00
Late Payment Fee (tuition balance after payment deadline)	\$100.00
Late Registration Fee (as determined by the appropriate doctoral office) All doctoral students.....	\$250.00 per semester

Tuition by Program

Undergraduate Degree Programs

Per Hour - SBC Student.....	\$329.00
Per Hour - Non SBC Student.....	\$658.00
Per Class - High School Dual Enrollment	\$250.00
Internet Fee...(Additional fee per semester - nonrefundable).....	\$250.00
(H.S. Dual Enrollment students are not charged the internet fee)	

BA-Seminary Track Program Fee (\$1000 down, balance due equally over 48 months)

Program Cost - SBC Student	\$43,050.00
Program Cost - Non SBC Student	\$86,100.00
Continuation Fee (past eighth paid semester in program)	\$1,000.00

Professional Degree and Diploma Programs

Per Hour - SBC Student.....	\$254.00
Per Hour - Non SBC Student.....	\$508.00
Internet Fee - (Per Internet course - nonrefundable after term start).....	\$250.00

Master of Theology (\$1000 down, balance due equally over 18 months)

Ministry ThM

Program Cost - SBC Student	\$7,940.00
Program Cost - Non SBC Student	\$13,500.00
Continuation Fee (past third paid semester in program).....	\$1,000

Research ThM

Program Cost - SBC Student	\$8,600.00
Program Cost - Non SBC Student	\$14,620.00
Continuation Fee (past third paid semester in program).....	\$1,000

Doctoral Degree Programs

Doctor of Ministry (\$1000 down, balance due equally over 36 months)

Program Cost - SBC Student	\$11,299.00
Program Cost - Non SBC Student	\$14,763.00
Continuation Fee (past sixth paid semester in program).....	\$1,000.00

Doctor of Educational Ministry (\$1000 down, balance due equally over 36 months)

Program Cost - SBC Student	\$12,151.00
Program Cost - Non SBC Student	\$15,671.00
Continuation Fee (past eighth paid semester in program)	\$1,000.00

Doctor of Education (\$1000 down, balance due equally over 30 months)

Program Cost - SBC Student	\$16,920.00
Program Cost - Non SBC Student	\$28,275.00
Continuation Fee (past fifth paid semester in program)	\$2,000.00

Doctor of Philosophy Program Fee (\$1000 down, balance due equally over 48 months)

Program Cost - SBC Student	\$28,390.00
Program Cost - Non SBC Student	\$50,420.00
Continuation Fee (past eighth paid semester in program)	\$2,000.00

Doctor of Missiology (\$1000 down, balance paid equally over 36 months)

Program Cost - SBC Student	\$20,725.00
Program Cost - Non SBC Student	\$36,338.00
Continuation Fee (past sixth paid semester in program).....	\$2,000.00

Please direct questions about doctoral program fees to the respective doctoral office.

Spouse/Dependent Refunds

Spouses/Dependents are defined by the standards used for federal tax purposes.

All tuition must be paid in full at the time of registration. The spouse/dependent of a full-time student may be eligible for a 50% refund of tuition at the midpoint of the semester. In determining which person receives the refund, the following apply: (1) if one student is a doctoral student, he/she is the full paying student; (2) if both persons are doctoral students, the one paying the lesser fee is considered the spouse/dependent. (3) if both students are full-time hourly, the 50% refund will be applied to the student with the lesser net tuition charges (gross tuition less any Seminary-provided financial aid) (4) one spouse/dependent refund is allowed for each full-time paying student

A student must apply for the refund by providing the information on the Spouse Dependent Form located on the Accounting tab on E-Campus and returning it to Accounting Services by the stated due date.

Undergraduate Degree Programs

Refund Per Hour - SBC Student	\$164.50
Refund Per Hour - Non SBC Student	\$329.00

Professional Degree Programs

Refund Per Hour - SBC Student.....	\$127.00
Refund Per Hour - Non SBC Student.....	\$254.00

Master of Theology

Refund Per Hour - SBC Student.....	\$165.00
Refund Per Hour - Non SBC Student.....	\$330.00

Boyce College Sibling Tuition Refund (Cannot be used in conjunction with the Spouse/Dependent Refund)

All tuition must be paid in full at the time of registration. Siblings that qualify for a refund are eligible for a refund of tuition at the midpoint of the semester. According to Boyce College policy, a graduated discount is available for families with multiple siblings concurrently enrolled in classes at Boyce College. The following criteria are used to determine the amount of the refund and which student will receive the refund.

- 1. All siblings must be of the same nuclear family*
- 2. All siblings must be full-time students (12 or more credit hours)*
- 3. All siblings must be concurrently enrolled*
- 4. The first sibling would pay full tuition, the second would receive a \$500.00 refund, the third would receive a \$750.00 refund, the fourth would receive a \$1000.00 refund, and the fifth sibling would receive a \$1300.00 refund.*
- 5. Sibling order is determined by date of enrollment at Boyce College. The first sibling enrolled is #1, etc. If the enrollment dates are the same, then the oldest sibling would be #1.*

Miscellaneous Fees

Teacher Education Program

Semester Fee \$20.00

Science Lab Fee (SC112/122)..... \$13.00

Students enrolled in ED205 Introduction to Education must purchase "Live Text" for \$135.

Interrupted Status for Doctoral Students (per semester) \$100.00

External reader of ThM Thesis (if applicable)\$250.00

External reader of PhD Dissertation (if applicable).....\$500.00

Postage for International External Reader (if applicable) \$100.00

Repeat Style Reading, Doctoral Project, Dissertation or Thesis\$250.00

Repeat Style Reading, Doctoral Project, Dissertation or Thesis Chapter Two.....\$100.00

Fees for thesis, dissertation, or project microfilming, copyright, and binding are released annually by the library and are subject to change without notice.

Individual Supervisory Fees per course (per semester)

Some courses, such as courses requiring mentoring or clinical supervision, non-credit language courses, and music courses require additional course fees.

MU165.....	\$50.00	55050.....	\$50.00	58180.....	\$200.00
MU166.....	\$50.00	55100.....	\$135.00	58200.....	\$200.00
MU171.....	\$135.00	55110.....	\$200.00	58210.....	\$200.00
MU172.....	\$135.00	55120.....	\$200.00	58220.....	\$200.00
MU173.....	\$135.00	55200.....	\$200.00	58230.....	\$200.00
MU174.....	\$135.00	55450.....	\$200.00	58450.....	\$200.00
MU175.....	\$135.00	55900.....	\$135.00	58620.....	\$50.00
MU176.....	\$135.00	56000.....	\$135.00	58640.....	\$50.00
MU177.....	\$135.00	56010.....	\$200.00	58900.....	\$135.00
MU178.....	\$135.00	56100.....	\$135.00	58910.....	\$135.00
MU185.....	\$135.00	56120.....	\$200.00	58920.....	\$135.00
MU186.....	\$135.00	56200.....	\$200.00	58930.....	\$135.00
MU187.....	\$135.00	56500.....	\$50.00	80980.....	\$100.00
MU188.....	\$135.00	56900.....	\$135.00	81100.....	\$200.00
MU190.....	\$70.00	57000.....	\$135.00	<u>81120.....</u>	<u>\$200.00</u>
MU191.....	\$70.00	57010.....	\$200.00	81140.....	\$200.00
MU192.....	\$70.00	57050.....	\$50.00	81150.....	\$200.00
MU195.....	\$70.00	57060.....	\$50.00	81980.....	\$100.00
MU196.....	\$70.00	57070.....	\$50.00	81990.....	\$500.00
MU265.....	\$50.00	57080.....	\$50.00		
MU266.....	\$50.00	57100.....	\$135.00		
MU267.....	\$50.00	57110.....	\$135.00		
MU268.....	\$50.00	57120.....	\$200.00		
SC112.....	\$13.00	57200.....	\$200.00		
SC122.....	\$13.00	57450.....	\$200.00		
WL371.....	\$200.00	57542.....	\$135.00		
WL471.....	\$200.00	57640.....	\$50.00		
31980.....	\$200.00	57900.....	\$135.00		
34300 Lab.....	\$50.00	58000.....	\$135.00		
35530.....	\$500.00	58010.....	\$135.00		
35540.....	\$500.00	58020.....	\$135.00		
35585.....	\$400.00	58030.....	\$135.00		
35590.....	\$400.00	58050.....	\$200.00		
41440.....	\$50.00	58060.....	\$200.00		
41480.....	\$50.00	58070.....	\$200.00		
50400.....	\$150.00	58080.....	\$200.00		
50410.....	\$150.00	58100.....	\$135.00		
50420.....	\$150.00	58110.....	\$135.00		
50430.....	\$150.00	58120.....	\$135.00		
52700.....	\$200.00	58130.....	\$135.00		
55000.....	\$135.00	58150.....	\$200.00		
55010.....	\$200.00	58160.....	\$200.00		
55040.....	\$50.00	58170.....	\$200.00		